basis points, assuming the shocks will be parallel and
instantaneous. All changes to income and portfolio
market value are measured as percentage changes
from the projected net interest income and portfolio
value at the base interest rate scenario. The base
interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at
December 31, 2013 and various estimates regarding
prepayments and all activities are made at each level
of rate shock. Actual results could differ significantly
from these estimates.

ANNALY CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

67

B
us

in
es

s
R

is
k

F
ac

to
rs

M

ar
ke

t F
or

 R
eg

is
tr

an
t’

s
C

om
m

on
 E

qu
it

y,
 R

el
at

ed

S
to

ck
ho

ld
er

 M
at

te
rs

 a
nd

 I
ss

ue
r

P
ur

ch
as

es
 o

f
E

qu
it

y
S

ec
ur

it
ie

s

S
el

ec
te

d
F

in
an

ci
al

 D
at

a

M
an

ag
em

en
t’

s
D

is
cu

ss
io

n
 A

n
d

A

n
al

ys
is

E

xh
ib

it
 I

nd
ex

F

in
an

ci
al

S

ta
te

m
en

ts

S
ig

na
tu

re
s

Change in Interest Rate

Projected Percentage
Change in Economic Net

Interest Income(1)

Change in Portfolio Value,
with Effect of Interest Rate

Swaps

Estimated
Change as a
% on NAV

-75 Basis Points (12.7%) 1.3% 8.3%
-50 Basis Points (8.0%) 0.9% 5.8%
-25 Basis Points (3.3%) 0.5% 3.1%

Base Interest Rate - - -
+25 Basis Points 5.8% (0.5%) (3.4%)
+50 Basis Points 9.7% (1.1%) (6.9%)
+75 Basis Points 13.0% (1.7%) (10.6%)

MBS Spread Shock
Estimated Change in

Portfolio Market Value
Estimated Change as a %

on NAV

-25 Basis points 1.5% 9.8%
-15 Basis points 0.9% 5.8%
-5 Basis points 0.3% 1.9%

Base Interest Rate - -
+5 Basis points (0.3%) (2.0%)
+15 Basis points (0.9%) (5.8%)
+25 Basis points (1.5%) (9.6%)

(1)   S c e na rios  inc lude  Inve s tme nt S e c uritie s , re purc ha se  a gre e me nts  a nd inte re s t ra te  swa ps  only.  Ec onomic  ne t in te re s t inc ome  inc lude s  in te re s t
e xpe nse  on in te re s t ra te  swa ps .

Value-at-Risk (VaR) analysis is a technique that
estimates the potential losses that could occur on risk
positions as a result of movements in market rates and
prices over a specified time horizon and to a given
level of confidence. VAR calculations are performed
for all material positions in our investment portfolio
including hedges as a tool for managing our risk.  The